
Page 1 of 3

Notice of Meeting 

Audit & Governance Committee

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Friday, 28 August 
2020 
at 10.30 am

Remote Meeting Joss Butler
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk

Joanna Killian

Members
Mr David Harmer (Chairman), Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman), Mr Edward Hawkins, Dr Peter 

Szanto, Mr Stephen Spence and Mr Stephen Cooksey

Ex Officio:
Mr Tim Oliver (Leader of the Council), Mr Colin Kemp (Deputy Leader), Mr Tony Samuels 

(Chairman of the Council) and Mrs Helyn Clack (Vice-Chairman of the Council)

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy



Page 2 of 3

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (22 MAY 2020)

To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting.

(Pages 1 
- 8)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter 

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:
 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner)

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

4 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

To receive any questions or petitions.

Notes:
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (24 August 2020).
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (21 

August 2020).
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received.

5 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER

To review the Committee’s recommendations tracker.

(Pages 9 
- 14)

6 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE

To provide an update on the procurement of a strategic risk partner to 
enable the committee to meet its responsibilities for monitoring the 
development and operation of the council’s risk management 
arrangements.  

(Pages 
15 - 20)



Page 3 of 3

7 INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT AND 
OPINION 2019-20

The purpose of this report is to give an opinion on the adequacy of Surrey 
County Council’s control environment as a contribution to the proper, 
economic, efficient and effective use of resources. The report covers the 
audit work completed in the year from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 in 
accordance with the Internal Audit Strategy for 2019/20.

(Pages 
21 - 48)

8 2019/20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT

This report summarises the Council’s treasury management activities 
during 2019/20, as required, to ensure compliance with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in 
the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code) which requires the 
Authority to approve a treasury management annual report after the end of 
each financial year.

(Pages 
49 - 58)

9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of Audit & Governance Committee will be on 1 October 
2020.

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive

Published: 20 August 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held 
at 10.30 am on 22 May 2020 as a Remote Meeting.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting.

Elected Members:

Mr David Harmer (Chairman)
Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman)
Mr Edward Hawkins
Dr Peter Szanto
Mr Stephen Spence
Mr Stephen Cooksey

9/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Stephen Spence gave his apologies for the first half of the meeting. 

10/20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 29 JANUARY 2020  [Item 2]

The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting.

11/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

12/20 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4]

There were none.

13/20 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5]

Witnesses: 
David John, Audit Manager 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. In regards to Action A2/19, the Audit Manager informed Members that 
managers had not yet signed off the follow-up audit but that it was 
likely to receive reasonable assurance which would be a great 
improvement.  

2. In regards to action A11/19, the Chairman confirmed that the item was 
included on the current agenda and so the action could be marked as 
complete. 

3. Members noted that Select Committees would still take place virtually 
during the pandemic. Members requested that the details of timings be 
circulated to the Committee. 

Action/Further information to note:

Members requested that the details of upcoming virtual Select Committee 
timings be circulated to the Committee.

Page 1

2

Item 2



RESOLVED:

Members noted the report. 

14/20 REMOTE MEETINGS REGULATIONS  [Item 6]

Witnesses: 
Paul Evans, Director - Law and Governance 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Director introduced the report and provided a brief summary. 
Members noted that the protocol was created to ensure that decision 
making could continue during the lockdown and that the Audit and 
Governance Committee had been tasked to monitor the protocol. This 
report included details of the delegated decisions which took place 
following the council’s decision to temporarily delegate decision 
making. Following this, the Government issued new regulations which 
allowed committees to take decisions remotely and superseded the 
council’s interim arrangements. 

2. Members noted that Committee meetings had taken place using 
Microsoft Teams and that earlier difficulties with the software had been 
resolved, but some concern still remained. Members of the 
[...]
Council then followed a process to carry out 
interviews and a final decision was considered by the meeting of the 
County Council. 

3. A Member of the Committee stated that in their experience most 
complaints were not based on issues with Member conduct. 

4. Members of the Committee agreed that, subject to officer discussions 
with Group Leaders, Members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee would form a working group to review possible changes to 
the Members’ Code of Conduct following recommendations noted in 
the report. Members noted that the Audit and Governance Committee 
was politically proportional and felt that it was a good representation of 
the council and its political views. Members further suggested that 
substitutes should be appointed to attend the working group if needed. 

Actions/Further information to note:

None. 

RESOLVED:

That the Audit and Governance Committee:

1. Noted the Monitoring Officer’s report on recent activity in relation to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct and complaints made in relation to 
member conduct.

2. Agreed to form a Committee working group to review possible 
changes to the Members’ Code of Conduct in light of 
recommendations from:

a. Surrey County Council Internal Audit Report of Register of 
Interests/Gifts and Hospitality.

Page 3

2



b. The Committee on Standards and Ethics ‘Local Government Ethical 
Standards’ report (2019).

c. The Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct (due to be 
published in June 2020) 

16/20 RISK MANAGEMENT BASELINE REVIEW  [Item 8]

Mr Stephen Spence arrived at 11:15am

Witnesses: 
Anna D’Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance  

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Director introduced the item and provided a brief summary. 
Members noted that risk management consultants Gallagher Bassett 
had undertaken a baseline review of the council’s strategic risk 
management arrangements during the end of 2019. Due to the 
COVID-19 outbreak, officers had not been able to progress work 
following the review as much as planned. Members noted that 
Gallagher Bassett had provided a number of recommendations on:
 the risk management framework and whether it was appropriate.
 training for Members and officers to integrate a risk culture
 risk practices in terms of business planning and how integrated it 

was  
 Detailed reviews of Surrey’s strategic risk register 
Members noted that the Council intended to engage a risk 
management partner to work with Members and officers to integrate 
risk into the council’s business culture while working with partners and 
the Audit and Governance Committee. Following discussions with the 
Corporate Leadership Team, an update would be brought to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

2. Members highlighted that the recommendations provided by Gallagher 
Bassett were serious and that it was important to have an appropriate 
timeline. 

3. Officers stated that a good partner for this work would help the council 
drive forward a risk culture in the council. 

4. Following discussions, the Committee asked that final proposals are 
considered by Members in a formal or informal Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting. 

Action/Further information to note:

The Committee asked that an update and final proposals are considered by 
Members in a formal or informal Audit and Governance Committee meeting. 

RESOLVED:

The Committee considered the contents of the report and confirmed that they 
were satisfied with the next steps.

Page 4

2



17/20 INTERNAL STRATEGY AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21  [Item 9]

Witnesses: 
Russel Banks, Chief Internal Auditor

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and informed 
Members that it was an annual report which included the Internal Audit 
strategy and work plan. The report outlined key elements of how 
Internal Audit approached work, a detailed work programme for the 
year and the Internal Audit Charter. Members no
[...]
n the situation 
would also be brought to the next Committee meeting. 

Page 5

2



18/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 (01/10/19 - 
31/12/19)  [Item 10]

Witnesses: 
David John, Audit Manager 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Audit Manager introduced the report and provided a brief 
summary. The report summarised Internal Audits completed between 
October and September 2019. Members noted a correction on page 
94 of the agenda where it displayed three ‘reasonable assurances’ 
and two ‘non opinions’. This was incorrect as there should be four 
‘reasonable assurances’ and one 'non opinion’.   

2. A Member of the Committee highlighted that he was waiting for a 
response to a query on a recent Traffic Light Audit. Officers agreed to 
contact the Member outside the meeting. 

3. A Member highlighted that only a small proportion of Audits received a 
substantial assurance response. Officers stated that this was expected 
due to the Audit Plan being risk focused. 

Action/Further information to note:

None. 

RESOLVED:

The Committee is asked to note the report and consider any further action 
required in the response to issues raised.

19/20 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY  [Item 11]

Witnesses: 
Simon White, Audit Manager - Counter Fraud 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Audit Manager introduced the report and provided a brief 
summary. Members noted that there had been no significant changes 
to the strategy. 

Action/Further information to note:

None. 

RESOLVED:

The Committee endorsed the Counter Fraud Strategy.
 

20/20 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE - SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL (APRIL 
2020)  [Item 11a]

Witnesses: 

Page 6

2



Ciaran T McLaughlin, Grant Thornton 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Committee considered both item 11a and item 11b as one item. 
Members noted that the reports had been published in a 
supplementary agenda on 19 May 2020. 

2. The representative from Grant Thornton introduced the reports and 
provided a brief summary. Members noted that the report provided an 
update to the planned scope and timing of the statutory audits as 
reported in the Audit Plan dated 29 January 2020. Members also 
noted that there was an opinion timeline change due to the pandemic 
and that work was ongoing with Surrey’s Finance team to ensure all 
audits were completed. The reports also set out significant risks 
inputted due to the COVID-19 situation.  

3. Members noted that Grant Thornton would provide copies of 
evaluations to their evaluation experts to ensure they met 
requirements. The representative stated that they expected there to be 
a material uncertainty in the environment which may lead to an 
unqualified audit opinion with a note to the current situation. 

4. Members noted that the council’s draft Statement of Accounts would 
not include an Annual Governance Statement at this stage due to lack 
of capacity during the COVID-19 situation. 

Action/Further information to note:

None. 

RESOLVED:

The Committee noted the external audit plan update reports. 

21/20 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE - SURREY PENSION FUND (APRIL 
2020)  [Item 11b]

This item was considered during item 11a. 

22/20 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 12]

The date of the meeting was noted as 31 July 2020. 

Meeting ended at: 12.10 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 7

2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

2



Audit & Governance Committee
   28 August 2020 

ACTIONS TRACKER 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s actions tracker. 

INTRODUCTION:

An actions tracker recording actions from previous meetings is attached as Annex A, 
and the Committee is asked to review progress on the items listed. 

RECOMMENDATION:

The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of actions from 
previous meetings in Annex A.

----------------------------------------------------
[...]
ect Committee Members are able to join Task 
Groups although it is at the discretion of the Task 
Group Chairman. 

29/01/20 – The Chairman asked that this action 
remain on the Actions Tracker. 

P
age 13

5



Annex A
Audit & Governance Committee Action Tracking

Number Meeting 
Date

Item Recommendation / Action Action by 
whom

Action update

A18/19 22 May 
2020 

Risk Management 
Baseline Review 

The Committee asked that an 
update and final proposals 
following the Risk Management 
Baseline Review are considered 
by Members in a formal or 
informal Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting. 

Director – 
Corporate 
Finance 

Officers to provide an update at the Committee 
meeting in August 2020. 

COMPLETED RECOMMENDATIONS/REFERRALS/ACTIONS – TO BE DELETED

P
age 14

5



Audit & Governance Committee 
28 August 2020

Risk Management Update

Purpose of the report:  

To provide an update on the procurement of a strategic risk partner to enable the committee 
to meet its responsibilities for monitoring the development and operation of the council’s risk 
management arrangements.  

Recommendations

It is recommended that the committee consider the contents of the report and confirm they 
are satisfied with the next steps.

Risk management update

The attached slides (Annex A) provide an overview of the procurement of strategic risk 
partner, the approach and timeline and next steps.

Implications

Financial and value for money implications

1. Risk management arrangements, including effective controls and timely action, 
supports the achievement of the council’s objectives and enables value for money.

Equalities and Diversity Implications

2. There are no direct equalities implications in this report.

Risk Management Implications

3. Embedded risk management arrangements leads to improved governance and 
effective decision-making. 

Page 15

6

Item 6



-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Report contact: Cath Edwards, Risk Manager, Finance

Contact details: cath.edwards@surreycc.gov.uk

Page 16

6

mailto:cath.edwards@surreycc.gov.uk


• Risk management consultants Gallagher Bassett carried out a Baseline 

Review of the Council’s Strategic Risk Management arrangements at the end 

of 2019 and a number of recommendations were made.

• We have procured a Strategic Risk partner to support the implementation of 

the recommendations with the aim of:

Raising the profile, impact and effectiveness of the council’s approach to 

risk management and ensuring clear policies are in place, are adequately 

resourced and have full engagement across the Council. 

• 5 risk consultancy bids were submitted.  Initial evaluation undertaken was 

based on quality and reduced number of bids to 2.  Director of Corporate 

Finance, Chief Internal Auditor and Senior Finance Business Partner (Risk) 

spoke to the final two companies about their bids.  

• Contract awarded to Ernst & Young (EY).

Embedding a new Risk Management approach and 
culture

P
age 17

6



EY approach

EY will develop and embed an effective and valued approach to managing risks 

(including threats and opportunities) across Surrey County Council.  Each phase 

of the approach will focus on developing a component of a cohesive risk 

strategy and framework.

The approach has been designed such that from the outset:

• Stakeholders from across SCC are engaged in the development of the risk 

management approach;

• Best practice and risk management standards (ISO31000, Orange Book) are 

applied; and

• Risk management is grounded in the objectives of SCC, and aligned with its 

wider structures, processes and activities.

EY will undertake 6 phases of work over a four-month period and then continue 

to support SCC for a further eight months to track progress and ensure the 

expected benefits are realised. 

P
age 18

6



P
age 19

6



Next steps

• Kick off meeting and planning session with EY

• EY to attend Audit and Governance Committee on 1st October to provide 

approach and next steps

• Progress updates to be provided to CLT and Audit and Governance 

Committee over the course of the engagement.

P
age 20

6



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
28 August 2020 

 

Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Annual Report and Opinion 2019-20 

 
 

SUMMARY AND PURPOSE: 

 
The purpose of this report is to give an opinion on the adequacy of Surrey County Council’s 
control environment as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of 
resources.  The report covers the audit work completed in the year from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 
2020 in accordance with the Internal Audit Strategy for 2019/20. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

(i) Note the work undertaken and the performance of Internal Audit in 2019/20 and the 
resultant annual opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor; and 

(ii) Determine whether there are any matters that the Committee wishes to draw to the 
attention of the Cabinet or full Council; 

(iii) Consider whether the Council’s arrangements for internal audit have proved effective 
during 2019/20 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 
1. All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the 1972 

Local Government Act (S151) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  The latter 
states that authorities ‘must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance’.  Annually, the Chief 
Internal Auditor is required to provide an overall opinion on the Council’s internal control 
environment, risk management arrangements and governance framework to support the 
Annual Governance Statement. 

 
2. It is a management responsibility to establish and maintain internal control systems and to 

ensure that resources are properly applied, risks appropriately manage
[...]

Code) which requires the Authority to approve a treasury management annual report after 
the end of each financial year.

Recommendations:

It is recommended that the Committee note the content of the Treasury Management 
Outturn Report for 2019/20 and compliance with all Prudential Indicators.

Background:

1. The Authority has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code) 
which requires the Authority to approve Treasury Management half-year and annual 
outturn reports. This is the annual outturn report for 2019/20.

2. The Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators 
for 2019/20 were approved at the Audit and Governance Committee on 7 February 
2019. The investment and borrowing of cash exposes the Council to financial risks 
including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. 
The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk are therefore central to the 
Authority’s Treasury management Strategy.

3. An economic commentary provided by our expert Treasury Management Advisors, 
Arlingclose is included in Annex 1

Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20

Overview

4. On 31 March 2020, the Authority had net borrowing of £643m arising from its revenue 
and capital income and expenditure, an increase of £8m since 31 March 2019. The 
underlying need to borrow for capital purposes is measured by the Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR), which represents the amount of capital expenditure that is not 
funded from capital receipts, government grants, third party contributions or revenue.

Page 49

8

Item 8



[RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED]

5. Net borrowing has increased due to a rise in the CFR as new capital expenditure was 
higher than the financing applied, including minimum revenue provision.  This is set 
out in table 1, below:

Table 1: Balance Sheet Summary
31/03/19
Balance

£

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

held at 10.30 am on 28 August 2020 at Remote Meeting. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 

*in attendance  
 David Harmer (Chairman) 

Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman) 
Edward Hawkins 
Dr Peter Szanto 
Stephen Spence* 
Mr Stephen Cooksey 
 

 
23/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Stephen Cooksey.  
 

24/20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (22 MAY 2020)  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

25/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

26/20 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 
There were none. 
 

27/20 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5] 

 
Witnesses: 

David John, Audit Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. In regards to action A2/19, the Audit Manager confirmed that the 
report had been published and had received reasonable assurance. 
The Committee agreed that the action could be marked complete.  

2. In regards to action A2/18, Member highlighted that, in light of 
changes to business due to the COVID-19 pandemic, it was now an 
appropriate time to request a report outlining the council’s process to 
support business continuity.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 

 
A20/20 - Committee Manager to discuss with key officers an appropriate time 
for the Committee to consider a report on business continuity which takes into 
account situations which affect home working.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 



 

The Committee noted the actions tracker.  
 

28/20 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  [Item 6] 

 
Witnesses: 

Anna D’Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. The Director – Corporate Finance introduced the report and provided 

Members with a brief overview. It was noted that risk management 
consultants, Gallagher Bassett, had carried out a Baseline Review of 
the Council’s Strategic Risk Management arrangements at the end of 
2019 and a number of recommendations were made. The council 
procured a strategic risk partner to support the implementation of the 
recommendations with the aim of raising the profile, impact and 
effectiveness of the council’s approach to risk management and 
ensuring clear policies were in place, adequately resourced and had 
full engagement across the Council. The contract for this work was 
awarded to Ernst & Young (EY) and details of their approach were 
outlined in the report.  

2. Members sought financial details of the contract awarded to EY. 
Officers stated that financial information was confidential and agreed 
to circulate details outside of the meeting.  

3. The Committee agreed to invite EY to the next meeting on 1 October 
2020 to provide an overview of their approach and details of next 
steps.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 

 
1. A21/20 - The Committee agreed to invite EY to the next meeting on 1 

October 2020 to provide an overview of their approach and details of 
next steps.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
The Committee considered the contents of the report and confirm they were 
satisfied with the next steps. 
 

29/20 INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 
2019-20  [Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 

David John, Audit Manager 
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor  
Anna D’allessandro, Director – Corporate Finance  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. The Audit Manager introduced the report and provided Members with 

a brief summary. Members noted that the purpose of the report was to 
give an opinion on the adequacy of the council’s control environment 
as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of 
resources. The report covered the audit work completed in the year 
from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 in accordance with the Internal 



 

Audit Strategy for 2019/20. Officers stated that this year an overall 
opinion of reasonable assurance had been given which was an 
improvement on the previous year. Members note that Pensions 
Administration and Health and Safety would continue to be a focus for 
the service.  

2. Members of the Committee stated that they were happy with the 
content of the report and that it was positive the council was moving in 
the right direction.   

3. The Committee sought further information on the situation around 
Pensions Administration and the actions which had been taken. The 
Director – Corporate Finance confirmed that the service was now 
within her remit and provided a brief overview. Members noted the 
complexity of the situation as the pension service dealt with six funds 
and therefore a lot of work needed to be done to make positive 
changes. Sonia Sharma had been engaged to act as Programme 
Manager and currently managed five to six different streams of work to 
turnaround the service. The Committee agreed to invite the 
Programme Manager to the next meeting to brief Members on work 
undertaken on Pensions Administration and the agreed approach. 
Further to this, Members noted that a follow up audit on Pensions 
Administration would likely be held in quarter four of 2021. 

4. Members of the Committee had a discussion based on the details of 
antifraud and corruption which were outlined in the report. Officers 
stated that 19 allegations were not an unusually high number and that 
work was ongoing to ensure the services were aware of the right 
processes to follow when dealing with a potential antifraud or 
corruption situation.  

5. Members noted that some internal audits had received ‘no opinion’ 
and asked for additional information of why no opinion was given. 
Officers stated that as a service, Internal Audit were doing more 
proactive work to support the council by providing advice to services 
and therefore a formal opinion would not be appropriate. Officers 
further stated that this would be clearer in future reports and they may 
potential change ‘no opinion’ to something outlining ‘advice only – no 
formal opinion’. 

6. Members stated that it may be beneficial to better promote the work of 
Internal Audit internally and externally. Officers stated that this was an 
area being investigated by the Counter Fraud team as it would be 
positive for their work to raise awareness.  

7. A Member of the Committee said there was a need to use clear and 
easy-to-understand language when explaining technical matters within 
the report.   
 

Action/Further information to note: 

 
A22/ 20 - The Committee agreed to invite the Programme Manager to the 
next meeting to brief Members on work undertaken on Pensions 
Administration and the agreed approach. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee: 



 

(i) Noted the work undertaken and the performance of Internal Audit in 

2019/20 and the resultant annual opinion of the Chief Internal 

Auditor; and 

(ii)  Did not there were any matters that the Committee wished to draw to 

the attention of the Cabinet or full Council; 

(iii) Consider whether the Council’s arrangements for internal audit have 

proved effective during 2019/20 

 
 
 
 

 
30/20 2019/20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT  [Item 8] 

 
Witnesses: 

Anna D’Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance   
Haley Woollard, Manager - Treasury Centre of Expertise for Orbis  

Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. The Manager - Treasury Centre of Expertise for Orbis introduced the 

report and provided Members with a brief summary. It was noted that 
the report was an outturn report for 2019 / 2020 which outlined the 
council’s performance against indictors which had previously been 
agreed by the Audit and Governance Committee. Members noted that 
all indicators had been met throughout the year. Full details were 
noted and can be found from pages 57 of the agenda.  

2. The Committee noted that join treasury management training with the 
Resources and Performance Select Committee would be taking place 
at the end of the year.  

3. Members noted that the future of the strategy was uncertain however, 
Arlingclose, the council’s treasury advisors, would continue to consider 
the appropriateness of the council’s treasury strategy.  
 

Action/Further information to note: 

 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
The Committee noted the content of the Treasury Management Outturn 

Report for 2019/20 and compliance with all Prudential Indicators.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
31/20 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  [Item 9] 

 
Witnesses: 



 

Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton 
Anna D’Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance   
  
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
Surrey County Council and Pension Fund External Audit Verbal Update – 
Grant Thornton 
 

1. Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton, provided Members with an update 
on the council and pension fund external audit. Members noted the 
following details:   

 Almost all areas of the audit were in progress, and all samples had 
been selected. There were minor disclosures where work needed to 
be commenced. Audit aim to turn around all sample testing in the next 
two weeks.  

 The audit was subject to a ‘hot review’ by Grant Thornton’s audit 
technical team – there was so far nothing ground-breaking coming out 
of the review compared to others  

 A small number of minor amendments and some disclosure points had 
been proposed and agreed by the council. There were no material 
adjustments to the accounts at this stage.  

 In regards to journals, sampling had been completed. There were 24 
manual journals to test and evidence had been received from Council  

 In regards to Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE), methods for the 
council’s valuations had been reviewed by Grant Thornton’s internal 
expert, Gerald Eve, with one key item highlighted with regards to the 
valuer’s methodology of using a rating manual for build costs.  

 In regards to surplus assets, in the draft accounts the council had 
moved £11m of properties from Surplus Assets to Investment Property 
which was the result of an exercise through which the council re-
assessed the portfolio. As there was no clear in-year change of use 
that is required under IAS40 for such a transfer management 
considered reversing the transfer. Grant Thornton were considering 
this matter. 

 That the bulk of the work was completed on pension liabilities.  

 In regards to Minimum Revenue Permission (MRP), the Panel 
concluded that while the Council’s approach was not explicitly unlawful 
it did lead to potentially imprudent MRP charge in the year.  Grant 
Thornton recognise that this was at odds with the views of officers. 
Grant Thornton’s view was that the council’s approach to MRP with 
regard to third party loans and loans to purchase equities assumed 
that the loans could be repaid in full or the assets could be sold at full 
value to allow the council to repay the debt. In the current economic 
environment, Grant Thornton believe that this cannot be guaranteed, 
and this represents a risk to the local council taxpayers. Further to this, 
the panel agreed that Grant Thornton should comment on this in the 
audit findings report to those charged with governance and should ask 
the Audit Governance Committee to confirm that they were satisfied 
that the Council’s approach results in a prudent MRP being recognised 
in the year. It was also recommend that the Council reviewed and 
considered revisions to the policy. 

 Subsidiary audits had been signed off. 

 In regards to Collection Fund Disclosures, there had been a delay in 
documentation received from the Districts.  



 

 In regards to Value for Money, the existing qualification regarding 
children’s services would remain due to no OFSTED update.  

 Regarding the Pension Fund, IAS19 letters had been sent by both 
internal and external auditors, with their specific requests requiring 
additional testing, which was in progress. Internal review processes 
remain to be completed and conclusion of some national discussions 
around McCloud and Goodwin cases, among others.  

2. The Committee asked if, hypothetically, the council had chosen to 
adopt a MRP that Grant Thornton were advocating, what the financial 
difference would be. Officers stated that the financial implication 
suggested would be £2.5 million. Members further noted that the 
council had changed the policy in February 2019 and that there was 
an intention to review the policy once the external audit had 
completed. Officers stated that they still maintain that they believed the 
policy was prudent at the time.  

3. The Committee agreed to hold a pre-meeting prior to the next meeting 
to receive a briefing on the council’s accounts.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 
 
None.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

32/20 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 
The date of the meeting was noted as 1 October 2020 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.10 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


